

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6579/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 13/11/2006 in CRLA No.351/2001 & 460/2001 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

MISHRI YADAV & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail, permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing separate certificate of surrender and office report)

Date: 03/02/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.
Mr.Shankar Narayanan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard both sides.

Leave granted.

Taking note of the age of appellants who are 80 and 75 years old and of the fact that they have served five years' sentence, without going into the other materials we intend to consider the prayer for bail. Accordingly, the appellants are directed to be released on bail in Sessions Trial Case No.157 of 1997 to the satisfaction of the Additional District and Sessions Judge, Nawadah.

The application for bail is disposed of.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master